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dispute cannot be resolved without a reference to compulsory adjudication they are referred to compulsory adjudication.

SHRI D. L. SEN GUPTA: That stage was long over.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

DEMARCATION OF BOUNDARIES OF NEW
PUNIAB STATES

*52. SHRI ABDUL GHANI: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state whether Government are aware of any demand from the people living in the divisions of Agra and Meerut, Alwar and Bharatpur districts for the merger of these areas with Haryana?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
JAISUKHLAL HATHI): A few representations have been received urging the merger of certain arecas of Uttar Pradesh and Rajasthan in the proposed Haryana State.
Government has already made 1t clear that the proposed reorganisation of Punjab will not in any way affect the Terntories of any of the adjoining States.
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SHRI MULKA GOVINDA REDDY:
Sir, the Tehsils were also formed on some irrational basis. May I know whether the Government would consider for demarcating Punjabi Suba and Haryana Province village as a unit and the contiguity of the area, and in order to solve this Punjabi Suba once and for all whether they will consider the question of merger of some of the neighbouring districts 1in Rajasthan with Punjabi Suba?

SHRI JAISUKHLAL HATHI: So far as the latter part of the question s concerned, merging some parts of Rajasthan, I have already replied that there is no proposal.
So far as the other part 1s concerned, 1t will be for the Commuttee to look into the matter.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: The Government has accepted the principle of linguistic States. May I know if the Government will take that principle to its logical conclusion and ake steps to orm a Hindi Pradesh consisting of U.P., Bihar, Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan and Haryana?

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 350

SHRI JAISUKHLAL HATHI: The present step of the Government 1s only to divide Punjab on a lingwstic basis. There 13 no proposal for reorgamation of any other State.

SHRI M. M. DHARIA: Sir, the Government has not evolved any fixed formula based on some principles to solve the boundary disputes. Is the Government aware that the relations belween the various States are stramned and may we know when the Government intends to solve these disputes on some basic principles? For 1llustration, I would like to tefer to the dispute between Maharashtra and Mysore. What is the idea of the Government and when is it gomng to solve all these disputes?

SHRI JAISUKHLAL HATHI: There 1s a separate question today itself on boundary disputes. I shall reply to that. *

SHRI ABDUL GHANI:
question.

Sir, one more
I have asked only two questions.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Sometimes I have allowed you four questions also. So you should be content with two.

SHRI ABDUL GHANI :
mmportant question, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: [ dare say it would be very important.
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REFINERY AND PETRO-CHEMICAL COM-
PLEX AT HALDIA

*53. SHRI BIREN ROY: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMI-CALS be pleased to state:

(a) the reasons for the delay in coming to a decision regarding the setting up of the refinery and the petro-chemical complex at Haldia;

(b) how many parties have come forward to take up this project;

(c) whether the fertiliser factory there is going to be a part of the complex or a separate concern; and

(d) whether the Government of West
Bengal will be associated with the complex?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS (SARDAR IQBAL SINGH):
(2) Proposals were received at various dates from April 1965 and were revised after discussions on their technical aspects.

(b) Three.

(c) One of the proposals offers to assist in setting up a fertilizer project.

(d) This will be examined at the appropriate time after the conclusion of agreements with the foreign collaborator.

[ 6 MAY 1966 ]

SHRI BIREN ROY: The West Bengal
Government has already represented to the Centre that this is a very important project.
Nothing that will solve the problem or bring about the implementation of the project has yet been taken up, although they have acquired lands and everything.

SARDAR IQBAL SINGH: The proposals are before the Government. We are discussing it. Land we have acquired so that there may not be any delay in the

project.

to Questions 352

SHRI BIREN ROY: How much foreign currency is involved in fertiliser and petrochemical complex ?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: As was stated in the answer, only one proposal contains the offer for a fertiliser project. As far as the petro-chemical projects go, none of these parties has made any offer. The cost of the refinery project, it will not be possible to give, because all the three parties have given different estimates. It will not be possible to give a correct estimate of the project now.

SHRI BIREN ROY: The question is not who offers what. The Government must have some proposal as to what they are going to do and on that tenders should be accepted. If there are 3 parties who have offered, have we to accept what they offer and pot do what we want to do? Is that the position the Government is taking, especially when we have all the raw materials there ?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: Sir, the position is somewhat like this. One of the parties, as I stated, made an offer for fertiliser also. It will ultimately depend upon the decision we take, whether we choose that party which has offered to put up the fertiliser project. In case we choose some other party, we will have to make some other arrangement. All this can be decided only after we take a decision as to with whose assistance we are going to set up the refinery first.

SHRI BIREN ROY: The question is that if only the refinery is there for which we have enough capacity, it does not become a self-sufficient unit. For future progiess we must have both, the petro-chemical complex and the fertiliser. Would the Government reconsider the position and have a full complex there with one, two or even three parties together?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: I am not able to agree with the hon. Member when he says that the refinery will not be a self-sufficient project. Independently, we have great need for fertiliser projects and they will use raw materials that come out of the refineries. We want a number of fertiliser projects. Similar is the case with the petro-chemical projects. But so far as the petro-chemical projects are concerned, finance is very important and the Fourth Plan is still in the making and as far as we

